STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155614			A. BU	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2024			ETED
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		326 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE NEW ALBANY, IN 47150				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG F 0000	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Bldg. 00	Licensure Survey.	a Recertification and State This visit included the omplaints IN00443610 and	F 00	000	October 21, 2024		
	the allegations are	3610 - No deficiencies related to cited. 3867 - No deficiencies related to			Brenda Buroker, Director Long-Term Care Division		
	the allegations are cited. Survey dates: September 23, 24, 25, 26, 27 and 30, 2024				Indiana State Department of Health 2 North Meridian Street	f	
	Facility number: 0 Provider number: AIM number: 100	155614			Indianapolis, IN 46204		
	Census Bed Type: SNF: 5 SNF/NF: 104 Total: 109				Re: Allegation of Compliance		
	Census Payor Typ Medicare: 4 Medicaid: 85 Other: 20	e:			Event ID: 2UHHII		
	Total: 109	reflect State Findings cited in			Dear Mrs. Buroker:		
	accordance with 4	_			Please find enclosed the Pla of Correction for the Compla Survey conducted on September 30, 2024. This le is to inform you that the plan correction attached is to ser	aint tter n of	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclodays following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 2UHH11 Facility ID: 000321 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 26

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPLE	
		155614	B. W	ING	09/		2024
NAME OF T	DROWNER OF CHERT IS			STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	<u>C</u>		326 CO	UNTRY CLUB DRIVE		
LINCOLN	HILLS OF NEW A	LBANY		NEW A	LBANY, IN 47150		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	· ·	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE.	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
					as Lincoln Hills of New Albai	ny	
					credible allegation of		
					compliance. We allege substantial compliance on		
					October 07, 2024. We are		
					requesting paper compliance	e l	
					for this plan of correction.		
					If you have any further		
					questions, please do not		
					hesitate to contact me at		
					317-512-4655.		
					Sincerely,		
					- Cilicololy,		
					Kim Povinelli, HFA		
					Lincoln Hills of New Albany		
					Submission of this plan of		
					Submission of this plan of correction in no way		
					constitutes an admission by		
					Lincoln Hills of New Albany		
					its management company th		
					the allegations contained in		
					the survey report is a true an	nd	
					accurate portrayal of the		
					provision of nursing care or		
					other services provided in th		
	I		I		facility The Plan of Correcti	on	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

2UHH11 Facility ID: 000321

If continuation sheet

Page 2 of 26

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 00			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155614	B. WI		<u>00</u>	09/30/2024	
		100014	В. 111		A PARAGO CITIL OTLATE TIP COR	03/00/	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
LINCOL	N HILLS OF NEW A	LBANY	NEW ALBANY, IN 47150				
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		TE	COMPLETION DATE	
140	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	is prepared and executed solely because it is required Federal and State Law. This statement of deficiencies and plan of correction will be reviewed at the Monthly Qualit Assurance/Assessment Committee meeting.	5	BAIL
F 0565 SS=E Bldg. 00	Based on record rev failed to promptly re the Resident Council resolutions/response Council meeting du meetings. (February Findings include: During the Resident 9:55 a.m., with 13 r Director indicated we residents voiced that voiced their concert they heard. They ne was to their concert discussed in the next 1. The Resident Cot indicated the follow	riew and interview, the facility esolve the grievances made by il and discussed the es at the next Resident ring 3 of 9 Resident Council r, April, and August 2024) at Council meeting on 9/24/24 at esidents whom the Activities were alert and oriented. The t they had the meetings and has, and then that was the last wer knew what the outcome is. They indicated it was not	F 05	565	F-0565 Resident/Family Group and Response The resident has the right to organize and meet as a group the facility. The facility must consider the views of a resider family group and act promptly upon the grievances What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice: Old business from February, A and August 2024 was reviewed Resident Council and added to minutes.	nt or I April, ed at	10/07/2024

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

2UHH11 Facility ID: 000321

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 26

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED 155614 B. WING 09/30/2024 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 326 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE LINCOLN HILLS OF NEW ALBANY NEW ALBANY, IN 47150 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE - Resident 34 was missing clothes. How other residents having the - Residents were tired of the same menu. The potential to be affected by the kitchen needed to cut back on the salt in the food. same deficient practice will be identified and what corrective No response to these concerns could be located. action(s) will be taken: Old business will be reviewed at During the meeting, the residents voiced concerns each Resident Council meeting about not getting their clothes back. The Director and added to the minutes. All of Laundry responded on 2/2/24, that she would residents have the potential to be speak with the laundry staff and that as long as affected by this alleged deficient things were labeled, they would try to make sure practice. they got to the correct residents. What measures will be put into The residents voiced concerns that the third shift place and what systemic CNA (Certified Nursing Aide) on B hall needed to changes will be made to do a better job. On 2/2/24, the Director of Nursing ensure that the deficient (DON) responded that she would educate and practice does not recur: discipline the staff. Staff have been re-educated regarding resident rights and These concern responses were not signed by the resident council. The form utilized Resident Council President. Documentation was to record Resident Council lacking of the departments' responses being Minutes has been updated to discussed in the next month's meeting. reflect a section for Old Business which will be reviewed during each 2. The Resident Council meeting, held on 4/5/24, meeting. indicated the following concerns were not addressed by the responsible department or How the corrective action(s) resolved: will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not - Resident 34 was missing clothes. recur, i.e., what quality - Tired of the same menu. Needed to cut back on assurance program will be put the salt in the food. into place: No response to these concerns could be located. The DON or Designee will review Resident Council Meeting Minutes 3. The Resident Council meeting, held on 8/2/24, monthly to ensure that old indicated the following concerns were not business is being discussed at addressed by the responsible department or each meeting for 4 months and resolved: every other month for 4 months.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155614	B. W	ING		09/30/2024	
		l .		CTREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2			UNTRY CLUB DRIVE		
LINICOLA		LDANIX					
LINCOLN	HILLS OF NEW A	LBANY		NEW A	LBANY, IN 47150		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	- Resident 62 was n	nissing pants.			The results of the audits will be		
	- Although the food	l tasted good, residents would			reviewed at the monthly quality	٧	
	like more choices.				assurance meetings. Change	-	
					may be made to the auditing		
	No response to thes	se concerns could be located.			process, based upon the resul	ts of	
	•				the audits.		
	During the meeting	, the residents voiced they					
		ver times and days to be the					
		d call lights needed to be					
		n 8/2/24, the DON responded					
	that she would educ	•					
	Documentation was	s lacking of the Nursing					
		nses being discussed in the					
	next month's meeting	2					
	During an interview	w with the Activities Director					
	-	a.m., he indicated there was no					
		nt Council Minutes form to					
	-	business was, but that he did					
		s concerns and resolutions					
	with the residents a						
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	· ·····					
	During an interview	w with RN 1 on 9/30/24 at 9:40					
	_	the facility did not have a					
		Council. They followed the					
		iles on Resident Rights.					
	During an interview	w with the Social Services					
	-	at 9:45 a.m., she indicated the					
		e a grievance policy. They					
	followed the Reside						
	mo nesido						
	During an interview	w with the ED (Executive					
	-	4 at 3:00 p.m., she indicated any					
	i i	ident Council meetings were					
		n form for the responsible					
		ess. It was then gone over with					
	-	il President as he signed the					
		was not aware the resolutions					
	concern forms. She	was not aware the resolutions					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

2UHH11 Facility ID: 000321

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 26

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED 155614 B. WING 09/30/2024 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 326 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE LINCOLN HILLS OF NEW ALBANY NEW ALBANY, IN 47150 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE
CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE
DEFICIENCY) PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DATE (old business) were not being brought to the Resident Council at the next meeting. The old Resident Council forms did have a place to write about old business and if there were resolutions to their concerns or it was still being worked on. She did not know why the new forms did not have this section. 3.1-3(k)3.1-3(1)3.1-7(a)(2)F 0576 483.10(g)(6)-(9) SS=E Right to Forms of Communication w/ Privacy Bldg. 00 Based on record review and interview, the facility F 0576 F-0576 10/07/2024 failed to ensure the residents received their mail on Saturdays when it was delivered to the facility. Right to Forms of This deficient practice had the potential to affect Communication w/Privacy 109 residents currently residing in the facility. The resident has the right to send Findings include: and receive mail, and to receive letters, packages and other During the Resident Council meeting on 9/24/24 at materials delivered to the facility 9:55 a.m., with 13 residents whom the Activities for the resident through a means Director indicated were alert and oriented. The other than a postal service. The residents voiced that they were not receiving any facility failed to ensure that mail on Saturdays. They indicated they knew it residents received mail on was being delivered to the facility as they had Saturdays when it was delivered to seen the mailman come in. the facility. During an interview with the Activities Director What corrective action(s) will on 9/30/24 at 9:15 a.m., he indicated the mail be accomplished for those residents found to have been during the week was passed by him. If the Friday mail came in late in the afternoon, he would go affected by the deficient ahead and pass it before he left for the day. The practice: mail was being delivered to the facility on All residents have received their Saturdays, but someone had to sort through it mail and will continue to receive and remove the mail the residents were not their mail the day it is delivered to

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

supposed to receive such as bills. He did not

Event ID:

2UHH11

Facility ID: 000321

the facility. Residents were

If continuation sheet

Page 6 of 26

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		JILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155614	B. W	ING		09/30/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 326 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE NEW ALBANY, IN 47150				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
		orting on Saturday, but any			advised of saturday mail proce	ess	
	mail that came in or until Monday when	n Saturday was not delivered he came in.			during resident council.		
	·				How other residents having	the	
	During an interview	with RN 1 on 9/30/24 at 9:40			potential to be affected by th	 	
		the facility did not have a			same deficient practice will I	oe e	
		lelivery. The facility followed			identified and what corrective	е	
	the State and Federa	al rules on Resident Rights.			action(s) will be taken:		
					Mail will be delivered on Satur	-	
During an interview with the Executive Director				by an assigned staff member.			
(ED) on 9/30/24 at 3:00 p.m., she indicated that				receptionist and activity staff v	 		
usually the residents did receive their mail on				ensure that mail is delivered of			
		had been short a weekend			Saturdays. If neither are prese		
		for a couple of weeks. The			the charge nurse will distribute	9	
		st was responsible for sorting			Saturday mail. All residents		
		ies to then pass to the			currently residing at Lincoln H		
		is time, the residents did not			have the potential to be affect	ed	
	receive mail on Sat	urdays.			by the deficient practice.		
	3.1-3(s)(1)				What measures will be put in	nto	
					place and what systemic		
					changes will be made to		
					ensure that the deficient		
					practice does not recur:		
					Staff have been provided edu	 	
					regarding Resident Rights and		
					mail delivery. Activity Staff or		
					receptionist will distribute		
					Saturday mail and document		
					compliance by signing log		
					indicating that it was passed.		
					the receptionist or activity staf	l	
					aren't available, the weekend	ıto.	
					nursing supervisor will distribution and sign log.	ii.c	
					How the corrective action(s)		
					will be monitored to ensure	he	
					deficient practice will not		
					recur. i.e., what quality	İ	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

2UHH11 Facility ID: 000321

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 26

PRINTED: 12/05/2024

	T OF HEALTH AND HU R MEDICARE & MEDIC					RM APPROVED IB NO. 0938-039
STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155614	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	CONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		326 C	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD OUNTRY CLUB DRIVE ALBANY, IN 47150		
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY (EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	.TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 0686 SS=G Bldg. 00	483.25(b)(1)(i)(ii) Treatment/Svcs to Ulcer Based on observation interview, the facility was provided the cardevelopment of skir ensure the skin associated in the worsening of the resulted in the worspressure ulcer. (Resulted in the worspressure ulcer.) Findings include:	o Prevent/Heal Pressure on, record review and ty failed to ensure a resident are and services to prevent the in breakdown for four areas, to essments identified a pressure oming a Stage 3 wound, and e Stage 3 pressure ulcer. This ind worsening to a Stage 4	F 0686	assurance program will be p into place: The DON or Designee will che the mail log weekly for 4 week then bi-weekly for 8 weeks, the monthly for 9 months. Complia will be discussed at Resident Council meetings monthly and added to the minutes. The results of the audits will be reviewed at the monthly quality assurance meetings. Change may be made to the auditing process, based upon the results audits. F 686 Treatment/Services to prevent pressure ulcer What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice: Licensed nurses that work at Lincoln Hills Health Center we educated by 10/07/2024 regaing implementation of intervention prevent the development of	eck ks, en ance d ee ty es lts of t/heal II n	10/07/2024
	included, but were changes, Stage 4 pr	not limited to, dementia, skin ressure ulcer (full thickness		pressure ulcers and the worse of pressure ulcers.	-	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

of the left heel, limitation of activities due to

disability, abnormalities of gait and mobilities, lack

of coordination, Parkinsonism, hallucinations, left

Event ID:

2UHH11

Facility ID: 000321

If continuation sheet

work at Lincoln Hills Health Center

were educated by 10/07/2024

regarding implementation of

Page 8 of 26

12/05/2024 PRINTED: FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED 155614 B. WING 09/30/2024 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 326 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE LINCOLN HILLS OF NEW ALBANY NEW ALBANY, IN 47150 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE foot drop, neuralgia (nerve pain) and neuritis interventions to prevent the (inflammation of one or more nerves), and type 2 development of pressure ulcers diabetes mellitus with diabetic nephropathy and the worsening of pressure (kidney disease). ulcers to include turning and repositioning, incontinent care, The nurse's note, dated 10/16/23 at 12:15 p.m., placing devices per plan of care for indicated the resident arrived at the facility for pressure reduction, off-loading admission. pressure points, and reporting refusals of care to the nurse. The physician's order, dated 10/16/23, indicated to elevate or offload the resident's heels while in bed. How other residents having the as tolerated. The resident was to be turned and potential to be affected by the repositioned per the plan of care. same deficient practice will be identified and what corrective The care plan, dated 10/17/23, indicated the action(s) will be taken: resident was at risk for skin breakdown related to decreased mobility, incontinence and a diagnosis All residents with potential to be of diabetes. The interventions, dated 10/26/23, affected by the alleged deficient included, but were not limited to, assist the practice were reviewed and a skin resident with bed mobility as indicated, elevate sweep was performed on heels as the resident would allow, monitor skin for 10/07/2024 all current residents signs of skin breakdown, apply a pressure and interventions were in place as reduction cushion in the wheelchair (if applicable), appropriate apply a pressure reduction mattress, turn and All current residents had a skin reposition for bed mobility, and per the resident's risk assessment updated on individual needs, and perform weekly skin 10/07/2024. assessments. All current residents in the facility with pressure ulcers were The nurse's note, dated 10/18/23 at 8:00 a.m., assessed by the wound physician, indicated the resident's skin was assessed with Dr. Hutchinson on 10/07/2024. scars to the bilateral knees and lower back, faded All current residents in the facility bruises on the bilateral shins, and the buttock, with pressure ulcers had a care peri area, and heels were clean, dry and intact with plan review completed on dry flaky heels and feet. 10/07/2024. Ad Hoc PI meeting with Director The Admission MDS (Minimum Data Set) was held on 10/07/2024. assessment, dated 10/25/23, indicated the resident was cognitively intact. The resident required What measures will be put into substantial to maximal assistance of two staff place and what systemic

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

members for rolling left and right, sitting to a lying

Event ID:

2UHH11

Facility ID: 000321

changes will be made to

If continuation sheet

Page 9 of 26

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155614		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/30/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEIN HILLS OF NEW A		326 CC	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD DUNTRY CLUB DRIVE ILBANY, IN 47150		
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R I SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	position, and lying resident had no skir or refusal of care. The extremity impairmed skin breakdown. The physician's ord to place a low loss bed and the license head to toe skin instead where to off-low staff were to off-low shift. The resident's clinic following dates the skin breakdown. The healed, and one are a. The Events tab rether resident had an right heel. The word (centimeters) long tunneasurable depth 12/21/23. b. The Events tab rether resident had a Sextends to the subceto the coccyx. The	eport, dated 11/30/24, indicated unstageable wound to the and measured 2 cm by 3 cm wide by an another than the analysis of th	TAG	ensure that the deficient practice does not recur: All licensed nurses that work Lincoln Hills Health Center we educated regarding implementation of intervention prevent the development of pressure ulcers and the worse of pressure ulcers. Newly hired licensed staff nur will receive the above education upon hire. All Certified Nurse Aids (CNA work at Lincoln Hills Health Compressure ulcers and the worse of pressure ulcers to include turning and repositioning, incontinent care, placing device per plan of care for pressure reduction, off-loading pressure reduction, off-loading pressure points, and reporting refusals care to the nurse. Newly hired CNAs will receive the above education upon hire. Collaboration with wound physician regarding assessment of wounds, recommendations treatment weekly and staff education on prevention and of residents with pressure ulcas necessary.	at ere ns to ening ses on) that enter ns to ening ces e of d ent of care	DATE
	the resident had an	eport, dated 11/26/23, indicated open area to the left side of		Monitoring of resident care fo repositioning, off-loading, and moisture care will be conduct through walking rounds by the	l skin ed	

size could be found. Upon observation on 9/26/24

licensed nurse every shift.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		00	COMPL	ETED
		155614	B. W	ING _		09/30/	/2024
		ı	<u> </u>	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			OUNTRY CLUB DRIVE		
	N HILLS OF NEW A	I RANY			LBANY, IN 47150		
LINCOLI	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ALDAN I		INEW A	LUMIT, IN 47 IOU		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	the wound had heal	led.			Caring Heart Rounds will be		
					conducted by department tear		
		eport, dated 11/26/23, indicated			members to assist residents in		
		open area to the left heel.			meeting their needs, checking	ı that	
	_	ement note, dated 11/30/23,			devices are in place to aid in		
	_	facility acquired pressure ulcer			off-loading per plan of care an		
		theel was observed, and			communicating with the clinication		
		g by 3 cm wide by 0.1 cm deep.			team any immediate needs to		
		easured 9 cm square. There			address.		
		ount of serous exudate (clear or			DON or will review current		
		y, thin plasma that leaks from a			residents with pressure ulcers	;	
	, ,	lation tissue (new connective			weekly in IDT to validate		
		a healing wound). The			interventions are appropriate		
		cated to apply alginate calcium			in place to monitor for deterior	ration	
		over with an ABD pad, and			of pressure ulcers.		
	apply a gauze roll o	over the dressing.			Regional clinical team oversig	ht to	
	TI 40/7/00 TT				assess need for continued		
		d Company note indicated the			education of wound managem		
	wound to the left he	eel was improving.			weekly through review of wou		
		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			reports to include the PUSH T		
	_	ement note, dated 12/14/23,			to monitor for worsening wour	nds	
	_	3 facility acquired pressure			and interventions per plan of		
		t's left heel measured 2 cm long			care.		
	, ·	1 cm deep. There was a light					
		xudate with 50% granulation			How the corrective action(s)		
		rotic tissue. The wound had			will be monitored to ensure t	me	
	improved.				deficient practice will not		
	The core plan data	d 12/14/23, indicated the			recur, i.e., what quality	4	
	_	e 3 pressure ulcer to the left			assurance program will be p	ut	
		ions, dated 12/14/23, included,			into place:		
		d to, provide treatment and			DON or will audit five resident	e at	
		physician's orders in the MAR					
	(Medication Admir				risk for skin breakdown daily f	OI I	
	(Wiculcation Adilli	nsuation recoluj.			week, then weekly for implementation of intervention	ne	
	The nurse's note do	ated 12/15/23 at 12:41 p.m.,			and prevention of worsening	io	
		nent to the left heel were			· ·		
		ed with no signs or symptoms			pressure ulcers. CNA and licensed nurse's skil	lle	
	of infection.	ca with no signs of symptoms					
	of infection.				competency validation of care		
1	l		1		the resident at risk for pressur	C	ĺ

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 B. WING 09/30/2024 155614 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 326 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE LINCOLN HILLS OF NEW ALBANY NEW ALBANY, IN 47150 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE The wound management note, dated 12/21/23, ulcers and prevention will be indicated the facility-acquired stage three completed every quarter for 1 pressure injury deteriorated to an unstageable facility acquired pressure ulcer to the left heel and The DON or designee will validate measured 3 cm long by 3 cm wide by 0.1 cm deep. resident care of turning & There was a moderate amount of serous exudate repositioning to achieve off-loading with 100% eschar (dead tissue that eventually for residents at risk for skin sloughs off healthy skin) tissue. The wound breakdown daily 4 times per day physician assessed the wound and indicated the for 2 weeks, then 2 times per day wound was stable, but not at the goal of healing. for 4 weeks, then random shift She would continue to follow weekly. audits 3 days per week. The results of these reviews will be The Wound Company note, dated 1/11/24, discussed at the monthly facility indicated a wound evaluation was completed. The **Quality Assurance Performance** wound had improved with a measurement of 1.5 Improvement Committee meeting. cm long by 1.5 cm wide by 0.1 cm deep. There was Frequency and duration of reviews 100% thick adherent devitalized necrotic tissue will be adjusted as needed, if and a moderate amount of serous exudate. compliance is below 100%. Ongoing frequency and duration The wound management note, dated 1/11/24, will be determined by the Quality indicated the Stage 3 facility acquired pressure Assurance/Performance ulcer to the resident's left heel had improved and Improvement Committee. measured 2 cm long by 1.5 cm wide by 0.1 cm deep. There was moderate serous exudate with We respectfully request an IDR 80% granulation tissue and 20% necrotic tissue. for this deficiency based on documentation from the wound The physician's order, dated 1/18/24, indicated lift care physician that this boots were to be placed while the resident was in residents wounds were bed and to check every shift. unavoidable. The wound management note, dated 2/1/24, indicated the Stage 3 facility acquired pressure ulcer to the resident's left heel measured 1.2 cm long by 1 cm wide by 0.1 cm deep. There was a moderate amount of serous exudate with 50% granulation tissue and 50% necrotic tissue and had deteriorated. The wound management note, dated 3/7/24, indicated the Stage 3 facility acquired pressure

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

2UHH11

Facility ID: 000321

If continuation sheet

Page 12 of 26

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X			(X3) DATE	X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>			ETED
		155614	B. W	ING		09/30/2024	
				CTREET A	DDDFGG CITY CTATE ZID COD		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
LINIOOLA	LLULLO OF NEW A	LDANIX			UNTRY CLUB DRIVE		
LINCOLN	I HILLS OF NEW A	LBANY		NEW A	LBANY, IN 47150		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA'	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	16	DATE
	ulcer to the resident	s's left heel measured 1.5 cm					
	long by 1 cm wide l	by 0.1 cm deep. There was light					
	serous exudate with	-					
		and 30% slough (cast off					
		ound was improving.					
	,	1 &					
	The IDT (Interdisci	plinary Team) note, dated					
		., indicated the resident's left					
	heel wound remaine						
	The nurse's note, da	ated 3/4/24 at 2:56 p.m.,					
		re was completed to the					
		ne treatment orders. The area					
	_	ring the dressing change. A					
	-	eeding was observed to the left					
		cleansed as ordered and the					
		d as ordered. The resident					
		ne dressing change was					
	-	ie dressing change was					
	completed.						
	The wound manage	ement note, dated 4/4/24,					
	_	3 facility acquired pressure					
	_	s's left heel measured 1.5 cm					
		e. There was a moderate					
		rudate with 60% granulation					
		and 20% necrotic tissue. The					
	wound was declining	ıg.					
	The mlayer : - : - : 1	an datad 4/17/24 : 4: 4-					
		er, dated 4/17/24, indicated to					
	·	milliliters) of Active Critical Care					
	_	e times daily and to place the					
	resident in enhance	d barrier precautions.					
	TTI 1	1 1 15/0/04					
	_	ement note, dated 5/9/24,					
	_	3 facility acquired pressure					
		's left heel measured 1.5 cm					
		e by 0.1 cm deep. There was a					
		f serous exudate with 100%					
	necrotic tissue and	was declining.					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

2UHH11 Facility ID: 000321

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 26

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>			COMPLETED	
		155614	B. W	NG		09/30/2024	
				CTD FFT A	DDDEGG OFFIL GTATE ZID COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI	3			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
LINICOLA	ALLIILLO OE NEW A	I DANIX			UNTRY CLUB DRIVE		
LINCOLI	LINCOLN HILLS OF NEW ALBANY			NEW A	LBANY, IN 47150		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	The nurse's note, da	ated 5/27/24 at 11:44 a.m.,					
	indicated the left he	eel dressing was removed with					
	a moderate amount	of yellow drainage, indicating					
	infection. The center	er of the wound had a small					
	black center surrou	nded by white tissue.					
	The wound management note, dated 5/30/24,						
		3 facility acquired pressure					
		t's left heel was documented as					
		and measured 4 cm long by 4					
		deep with a moderate amount					
		There was 100% granulation					
	tissue, and the wou	nd was declining.					
		. 1 (/4/04 2 52					
		ated 6/4/24 at 3:52 p.m.,					
		d care was completed to the					
		The old dressing was removed,					
	_	of thin foul smelling yellow					
		nt indicating a wound					
		nd bed had a small amount of					
		ough. The wound was tender to					
	the touch during the	e wound care.					
	The manual make the	-4-16/9/24 -42:40					
		ated 6/8/24 at 2:40 p.m., resident's wound care was					
		ft heel, the old dressing had a					
	_	ous drainage and a slight odor.					
	large amount or ser	ous chamage and a stight odor.					
	The wound manage	ement note, dated 6/12/24,					
	_	geable facility acquired					
		e resident's left heel measured					
	_	wide by 0.1 cm deep. There was					
		of serous exudate with 50%					
		and necrotic tissue. The wound					
	was declining.	ind necrotic tissue. The would					
	was deciming.						
	The nurse's note. da	ated 6/14/24 at 5:56 p.m.,					
	· ·	and care was completed, the					
		ellow/greenish drainage, and					
		vas no change from the					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

2UHH11 Facility ID: 000321

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 26

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY				
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED			
		155614	B. WING		09/30/2024	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
	N HILLS OF NEW A	IRANV		OUNTRY CLUB DRIVE ALBANY, IN 47150		
	1				T	
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	ATE COMPLETION DATE	
IAG	assessment on the p		TAG		DATE	
	assessment on the p	revieus day.				
	The nurse's note, da	ated 6/17/24 at 4:00 p.m.,				
	indicated the dressi	ng change was completed to				
		eel, with decreased yellow				
	drainage.					
	The nurse's note do	ated 6/20/24 at 11:45 a.m.,				
		nt was seen by the wound				
		ft heel ulcer. The resident				
		ncreased pain due to the				
		ne at bedside. The PRN (as				
	needed) hydrocodo	ne was given for the left heel				
	pain. The dressing	change was done to the left				
	heel per the wound	nurse and physician.				
	The Wound Compa	any evaluation, dated 6/20/24,				
	_	d to the left heel was staged as				
		the necrotic tissue. The				
	-	cm long by 2 cm wide by 0.1				
		s 50% thick adherent				
	_	at and 50% granulation tissue.				
	The wound was do	cumented as improved due to				
	the decreased surface	ce area. The dressing was to				
		for 9 days and to apply a				
	-	for 22 days. Apply a gauze				
		daily for 30 days. Offload the				
	wound and reposition	on per facility protocol.				
	The wound manage	ement note, dated 6/27/24,				
	_	nt's wound was now a Stage 4				
		essure ulcer to the left heel				
		g by 2 cm wide by 0.1 cm deep				
		us exudate. There was 50%				
	granulation tissue a	nd 50% necrotic tissue and				
	was improving.					
	The wound man	amont note detect 7/19/24				
	_	ement note, dated 7/18/24, 4 facility acquired pressure				
	_	t's left heel measured 2 cm long				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

2UHH11 Facility ID: 000321

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 26

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED 155614 B. WING 09/30/2024	
B. WING 09/30/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 200 OOL NITDY OLUB DEPLY.	
326 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE LINCOLN HILLS OF NEW ALBANY NEW ALBANY, IN 47150	
PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	PLETION ATE
by 2.3 cm wide by 0.4 cm deep with a moderate	AIL
amount of serous exudate. There was 80%	
granulation tissue and 20% necrotic tissue. The	
wound was improving.	
The Wound Company evaluation, dated 7/24/24,	
indicated the risks and benefits of using human	
tissue-based skin substitute graft treatment was	
discussed with the resident's family member. The	
family member and physician agreed to proceed	
with the placement during the subsequent wound	
care visit.	
The wound nurse's note, dated 8/5/24 at 1:16 p.m.,	
indicated the pressure ulcer to the resident's left	
heel measured 2 cm long by 2 cm wide by 1 cm	
deep with 100% granulation and moderate serous	
drainage. The wound was stable with the skin	
substitute not intact.	
The physician's order, dated 8/26/24, indicated to	
cleanse the left heel wound with normal saline or	
wound cleanser and pat dry. Apply Mesalt	
(dressing used to help manage wounds that are	
discharging heavily or are infected) and cover	
with an ABD (abdominal pad). Wrap the dressing with rolled gauze and apply tape. Wrap the rolled	
gauze with an ACE wrap. Provide dressing	
changes as needed for soiled or dislodged	
dressing per physician's orders. Do not disturb	
the wound bed more than 6 times per day as	
needed.	
The wound nurse's note, dated 8/27/24 at 1:12	
p.m., indicated during a follow-up of the left foot	
dressing, the dressing had been replaced. The	
dressing was removed over the weekend and the	
skin substitute was absent. The wound measured	
2 cm long by 2 cm wide and had improved.	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

2UHH11 Facility ID: 000321

If continuation sheet

Page 16 of 26

12/05/2024 PRINTED:

TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG CROSS-REFERRCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE The Quarterly MDS assessment, dated 7/17/24, indicated the resident had bilateral lower extremity impairment. She used a wheelchair for mobility. She required substantial or maximal assistance for putting on or taking off footwear. The wound management note, dated 8/29/24, indicated the Stage 4 facility acquired pressure ulcer to the left heel, measured 1.9 cm long by 1.5 cm wide by 0.3 cm deep with a moderate amount		T OF HEALTH AND HU R MEDICARE & MEDIC					RM APPROVED B NO. 0938-039	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LINCOLN HILLS OF NEW ALBANY (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION The Quarterly MDS assessment, dated 7/17/24, indicated the resident had bilateral lower extremity impairment. She used a wheelchair for mobility. She required substantial or maximal assistance for putting on or taking off footwear. The wound management note, dated 8/29/24, indicated the Stage 4 facility acquired pressure ulcer to the left heel, measured 1.9 cm long by 1.5 cm wide by 0.3 cm deep with a moderate amount 326 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE NEW ALBANY, IN 47150 (X5) PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (COMPLETIX TAG) PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (COMPLETIX TAG) PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (COMPLETIX TAG) COMPLETIX TAG PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (COMPLETIX TAG) COMPLETIX TAG PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (COMPLETIX TAG) COMPLETIX TAG PREFIX TAG PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (COMPLETIX TAG) COMPLETIX TAG PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (COMPLETIX TAG) COMPLETIX TAG PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (COMPLETIX TAG) COMPLETIX TAG PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (COMPLETIX TAG) PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (COMPLETIX TAG) PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE (COMPLETIX TAG) PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE (COMPLETIX TAG) PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE (COMPLETIX TAG) PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE (COMPLETIX TAG) PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE (COMPLETIX TAG) PREFIX TAG			IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING		COMPL	ETED	-
CX4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DATE The Quarterly MDS assessment, dated 7/17/24, indicated the resident had bilateral lower extremity impairment. She used a wheelchair for mobility. She required substantial or maximal assistance for putting on or taking off footwear. The wound management note, dated 8/29/24, indicated the Stage 4 facility acquired pressure ulcer to the left heel, measured 1.9 cm long by 1.5 cm wide by 0.3 cm deep with a moderate amount CX5)	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹					•
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION The Quarterly MDS assessment, dated 7/17/24, indicated the resident had bilateral lower extremity impairment. She used a wheelchair for mobility. She required substantial or maximal assistance for putting on or taking off footwear. The wound management note, dated 8/29/24, indicated the Stage 4 facility acquired pressure ulcer to the left heel, measured 1.9 cm long by 1.5 cm wide by 0.3 cm deep with a moderate amount PREFIX PROVIDENT PROVIDENT ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COMPLETI DATE TAG PREFIX TAG COMPLETI DATE COMPLETI DATE	LINCOLI	N HILLS OF NEW A	LBANY					
The Quarterly MDS assessment, dated 7/17/24, indicated the resident had bilateral lower extremity impairment. She used a wheelchair for mobility. She required substantial or maximal assistance for putting on or taking off footwear. The wound management note, dated 8/29/24, indicated the Stage 4 facility acquired pressure ulcer to the left heel, measured 1.9 cm long by 1.5 cm wide by 0.3 cm deep with a moderate amount	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	COMPLETION	
of serous exudate. There was 100% granulation tissue, and the wound was improving. The physician's order, dated 8/29/24, indicated the left heel wound dressing was to be left intact with the skin substitute left in place. The skin substitute was to only be replaced if soiled or dislodged as needed. Do not disturb the wound bed. The skin substitute was to be changed per the wound physician or wound nurse on Thursdays during wound rounds unless soiled or dislodged. The physician's order, dated 8/29/24, indicated to apply Mesalt to the left heel wound and cover with an ABD, wrap with rolled gauze, and apply tape. Wrap the dressing with ACE wrap. The dressing may be replaced if it became soiled or dislodged as needed. This was to be completed by the wound physician or wound nurse manager on Thursdays with the new skin substitute. The wound management note, dated 9/19/24, indicated the Stage 4 facility acquired pressure ulcer to the resident's left heel, measured 0.9 cm long by 1.2 cm wide by 0.3 cm deep with a moderate amount of serous exudate. There was	IAU	The Quarterly MDS indicated the reside impairment. She us She required substate putting on or taking. The wound manage indicated the Stage ulcer to the left heet cm wide by 0.3 cm of serous exudate. The physician's ord left heel wound dret the skin substitute a substitute was to or dislodged as needed bed. The skin substitute wound physician Thursdays during we dislodged. The physician's ord apply Mesalt to the with an ABD, wrap tape. Wrap the dressing may be reputioned by the wound physic on Thursdays with The wound manage indicated the Stage ulcer to the resident long by 1.2 cm wide.	S assessment, dated 7/17/24, and had bilateral lower extremity and a wheelchair for mobility. Initial or maximal assistance for a off footwear. The ment note, dated 8/29/24, 4 facility acquired pressure 1, measured 1.9 cm long by 1.5 deep with a moderate amount There was 100% granulation and was improving. There was 100% granulation are simply be replaced if soiled or d. Do not disturb the wound itute was to be changed per an or wound nurse on wound rounds unless soiled or der, dated 8/29/24, indicated to left heel wound and cover to with rolled gauze, and apply using with ACE wrap. The placed if it became soiled or d. This was to be completed ician or wound nurse manager the new skin substitute. The placed if the came soiled or d. This was to be completed ician or wound nurse manager the new skin substitute.	IAU			DATE	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

improving.

100% granulation tissue, and the wound was

Event ID:

2UHH11

Facility ID: 000321

If continuation sheet

Page 17 of 26

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155614	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING B. WING	O0	(X3) DATE COMPI 09/30	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		326 C	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE ALBANY, IN 47150	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	ON BE PRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	The wound nurse's p.m., indicated a for physician was performed ulcer. The dressing intact per the physic substitute in place. The wound manage indicated the Stage ulcer to the resident long by 1.2 cm wide moderate amount of 100% granulation to 100% granulation to 100% granulation to the left heel was placenta membrane placenta membrane reduction in the wood been stagnant forever the wound. The resident of the last year of the last year. The shadom of the last year of the stagnant force wound physician has the last year. The shadom of the last year of the stagnant force wound physician has the last year. The shadom of the resident's left heel wound the resident's left heel work in the resident had her paid the resident if she work in the resident if she work in the last year. The resident had her paid the resident if she work in the resident in	note, dated 9/24/24 at 1:35 flow-up visit by the wound ormed on the left heel pressure was to be kept clean, dry and cian's orders with a skin ment note, dated 9/26/24, 4 facility acquired pressure e's left heel, measured 0.8 cm e by 0.2 cm deep with a f serous exudate. There was issue and was improving. on 9/26/24 at 8:54 a.m., the dicated the resident's wound o't responding well, so a graft was used. After the graft there was a 50% unds size. The wound had er. Pressure was the cause of ident had multiple mentia, obesity, and diabetes g was a big issue. Even with ident, it was hard to get her e was compliant with turning and keeping the boots on. The and changed treatments over kin grafts helped with				
	wound physician in	dicated the skin substitute				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

2UHH11 Facility ID: 000321

If continuation sheet

Page 18 of 26

STATEMEN	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	1	ILDING	00		COMPLETED	
		155614	B. WI	NG		09/30/	/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
LINCOLN	I HILLS OF NEW A	LBANY		NEW ALBANY, IN 47150				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	ΓE	COMPLETION	
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	-	TAG	DEFICIENCY		DATE	
		yed, but it would dissolve over but was a beefy red. The skin						
		red weekly for ten weeks. The						
		ed over the last four weeks.						
	-	e left heel wound was on						
	11/23/23. The resid	lent's heels were offloaded, and						
	the preventative me	asures were in place on						
		ent was independent enough						
		ne preventative measures if						
		wound physician indicated						
	the resident's left he							
		here needed to be more						
	indicators for that d	agnosis.						
	The Skin Assessme	nt policy, dated 2/1/19,						
		ot limited to, " Procedure:						
		corporate company] will have						
	-	ssessment completed by a						
	licensed nurse upon	admission and weekly						
	thereafter commi	tted to providing quality care						
	•	mplementing clinical guidance						
		or management of wounds and						
		s throughout a resident's stay						
	"							
	3.1-40(a)(1)							
F 0689	102 DE(4\/1\/D\							
SS=D	483.25(d)(1)(2) Free of Accident							
Bldg. 00	Hazards/Supervisi	ion/Devices						
J. J. J.		on, record review, and	F 06	89	F-0689		10/07/2024	
		ty failed to ensure a hot liquid					10,07,2021	
		apleted for a resident with a			Free of Accident,			
		for 1 of 4 residents reviewed			Hazards/Supervision/Devices	;		
	for accidents. (Residents.)	dent 80)						
	Findings include:				The facility ensures that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance			
	During an observati	on on 9/23/24 at 12:30 p.m.,			devices to prevent accidents.	The		
		tray was sitting on the table			facility failed to ensure a hot lie			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

 $2UHH11 \quad \text{Facility ID:} \quad 000321 \qquad \qquad \text{If continuation sheet} \quad \text{Page 19 of 26}$

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	r í	JILDING	00	COMPLI	
		155614	B. W	ING		09/30/	2024
		L		CTREET (ADDRECC CITY CTATE ZID COD		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
LINICOLA	N HILLS OF NEW A	I BANV					
LINCOLN	N MILLS OF NEW A	ALDAINT		INEVV A	LBANY, IN 47150		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	ATE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		s reach. No staff were in the			assessment was completed f		
		e resident was able to pull the			resident with a decline in fund	1	
		nd pick up his spoon. He			for 1 of 4 residents reviewed	for	
		p his peaches. Due to the			accidents.		
		hand contractures, he was					
		he small bowl of peaches. He			What corrective action(s) wi	III	
		p a peach with his spoon and			be accomplished for those		
	was unable to do so).			residents found to have bee	n	
	Th 10 D	:14 00 1			affected by the deficient		
		ident 80 was reviewed on			practice:	h	
		m. The resident's diagnoses			Resident 80 was observed to		
	· ·	not limited to, moderate ties, limitation of activities due			spilled soup in his lap during		
		ntracture of the right hand,			causing reddened area on thi	-	
		eft hand, contracture of muscle			Resident is being followed by		
		contracture of the muscle on			and will be provided a cup wi	แเส	
	the left hand, and a				lid for hot liquids.		
	me ien nanu, anu a	onormai posture.			How other residents having	the	
	The Quarterly Min	imum Data Set (MDS)			potential to be affected by the		
		7/4/24, indicated the resident			same deficient practice will		
	· ·	tively impaired. The resident			identified and what corrective		
		tations in range of motion and			action(s) will be taken:		
		assistance with eating.			Current residents were obse	rved	
		5			during meal service to ensure	1	
	The nurse's note. da	ated 1/17/24 at 3:49 p.m.,			safety with drinking cups/hot		
		80 was observed to have			liquids. Residents will have he	ot	
		lap during lunch. The resident			liquids poured for them and n		
		o his room after lunch for an			have access to pour their own		
	assessment. The re-	sident had a red and pink area			residents have the potential to		
	to his right inner th	igh. A therapy and nursing			affected by this alleged defici		
	interdisciplinary co	ommunication form was			practice.		
	completed, related	to self-feeding difficulties.					
					What measures will be put i	nto	
		r, dated 1/17/24, indicated staff			place and what systemic		
		prep to the resident's burn area			changes will be made to		
	~	high every shift twice a day			ensure that the deficient		
	upon rising and bef	fore bedtime.			practice does not recur:		
					Staff will observe residents d	luring	
		ated 1/18/24 at 9:54 a.m.,			the meal service to identify a	ny	
	indicated the reside	ent's skin was assessed by the			problems with managing drin	king	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

2UHH11

Facility ID: 000321

If continuation sheet

problems with managing drinking

Page 20 of 26

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	ì í		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	1	ILDING	00	COMPLETED 09/30/2024	
		155614	B. WIN			09/30/	/2024
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
LINCOLN	I HILLS OF NEW A	LBANY			DUNTRY CLUB DRIVE LBANY, IN 47150		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL] 1	PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		a LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION nt follow-up. Redness was	+	TAG	cups. Residents will have hot		DATE
	•	it inner thigh measuring 4.5			liquids poured for them and no	nt	
	cm(centimeters) lor	-			have access to pour their own		
	,				Residents identified to have		
	The nurse's note, da	ated 1/21/24 at 5:59 p.m.,			difficulty with drinking cups wil	ll be	
		rea to the resident's inner			referred to OT for		
	thigh had healed at	that time.			evaluation/treatment.		
	During an interview	on 9/30/24 at 9:38 a.m., the			How the corrective action(s)		
	-	Vursing) indicated the resident			will be monitored to ensure t		
	· ·	at times. He could pick up			deficient practice will not		
	finger foods such as	s sandwiches. Staff			recur, i.e., what quality		
	_	eat and if he needed			assurance program will be p	ut	
		uld assist him. His hot liquids			into place:		
	_	up with a lid on it. The facility			The DON or Designee will do		
	-	aid evaluation on the residents			random observations during n	neal	
	and there was no po	olicy for hot liquids.			service to determine ability to	f 1	
	During an interview	on 9/30/24, at 10:00 a.m., OT			manage drinking cups weekly weeks, then bi-weekly for 8	IOF 4	
	-	apy) 2 indicated the resident			weeks, then monthly for 9 mo	nths	
		foods. He would use two to			Any identified residents will be		
	_	the food up due to his			referred for an OT		
		d to be positioned straight up			evaluation/treatment.		
		he potential for choking.					
	-	ficult for him to handle. The			The results of the audits will b		
	-	liquids in a cup with a lid. The			reviewed at the monthly qualit	•	
		npulsive at times and grabbed as not aware he received a burn			assurance meetings. Change	es .	
		would have concerns giving			may be made to the auditing	ltc of	
	-	at was not in a cup with a lid			process, based upon the resu the audits.	ແລ UI	
	on it.	ar as not in a cap with a na			ino addito.		
	3.1-45(a)						
F 0755	483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3)					
SS=E	Pharmacy						
Bldg. 00		/Pharmacist/Records					
		on, record review and	F 07	55	F-0755		10/07/2024
		ty failed to ensure narcotics on the Controlled Drug			Pharmacy		
	,, or a accumentated	on the Controlled Ding			aacv		i .

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	UILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155614	B. W	ING _		09/30/2024	
		l .		STPEET.	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			DUNTRY CLUB DRIVE		
	N HILLS OF NEW A	IRANY		1			
LINCOLI	NITILLS OF NEW A			INEW A	LBANY, IN 47150		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X	5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	COMPL	ETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DAT	Έ
		nistered narcotics for 6 of 68			Srvcs/Procedures/Pharmacis	st/R	
		for medication storage on the			ecords		
		eation carts. (Residents 104, 21,					
	60, 26, 3, and 54)				The facility must establish a		
					system that determines that d	ug	
	Findings include:				records are in order and that a		
					account of all controlled drugs	is	
	_	vation on 9/25/24 at 1:53 p.m.,			maintained and periodically		
	of the C Hall medication cart, the following were identified:				reconciled. The facility failed t		
					ensure narcotics were		
					documented on the Controlled		
		xycodone 10 mg (milligrams)			Drug Record of the administer	ed	
	_	ecord had a count of 7 tablets			narcotics for 6 of 68 residents		
	left. The resident's	medication card contained 6			observed for medication stora	ge	
	tablets of the oxyco	done. The last dose signed			on the C and E Hall medicatio	n	
	out on the Controll	ed Drug Record was on 9/25/24			carts.		
	at 2:44 a.m.						
					What corrective action(s) wil	ı	
		was reviewed on 9/29/24 at 1:20			be accomplished for those		
		s order, dated 9/20/24,			residents found to have been	1	
		ent received the oxycodone 10			affected by the deficient		
	mg every 4 hours a	s needed for pain.			practice:		
					Residents 104, 21,60,26, 3, a	nd	
	_	ember MAR (Medication			54 received medications as		
		cord) indicated the resident's			ordered and suffered no ill effe	ects.	
	I -	one 10 mg was administered					
	on 9/25/24 at 12:38	p.m., by LPN (Licensed			How other residents having		
	Practical Nurse) 3.				potential to be affected by the		
					same deficient practice will be		
	b. Resident 21's hyd				identified and what correctiv	e	
		325 mg Controlled Drug			action(s) will be taken:		
		of 8 tablets left. The resident's			All narcotic sheets have been		
		ntained 7 tablets of the			reviewed for correct		
	· ·	P. The last dose signed out on			documentation. All residents		
		g Record was on 9/24/24 at 9:00			the potential to be affected by	this	
	p.m.				alleged deficient practice.		
		was reviewed on 9/29/24 at 1:24			What measures will be put ir	to	
		s order, dated 9/19/24,			place and what systemic		
	indicated the reside	ent received the			changes will be made to		

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CC	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	LETED
		155614	B. W	ING		09/30	/2024
		l		STREET /	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			OUNTRY CLUB DRIVE		
LINCOLA	N HILLS OF NEW A	IRANY					
LINCOLI	NITILLS OF NEW A	ALDAINT		INEVV A	LBANY, IN 47150		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	hydrocodone/APAI	P 5-325 mg twice a day for			ensure that the deficient		
	pain.				practice does not recur:		
					Nursing staff have been provi		
	_	ember MAR indicated the			re-education regarding narcot		
		of hydrocodone 5-325 mg was			medication needing to be sign		
		25/24 between 7:00 a.m. and			out on the MAR immediately ι	-	
	11:00 a.m., by LPN	13.			administration and signed out		
	D 11 (0) T 1150 G 111D				the narcotic book on the coun	t	
		amadol 50 mg Controlled Drug			sheet immediately upon		
		of 18 tablets left. The			administration. Nursing		
		on card contained 17 tablets of			supervisors will check		
		last dose signed out on the			documentation at the beginnir	_	
	Controlled Drug Re	ecord was on 9/24/24 at 8:00			and end of each shift to ensur	е	
	p.m.				compliance.		
		was reviewed on 9/29/24 at 1:27			How the corrective action(s)		
		s order, dated 9/13/24,			will be monitored to ensure t	the	
		ent received the Tramadol 50			deficient practice will not		
	mg twice a day for	pain.			recur, i.e., what quality		
		1 MAD' I' / LI			assurance program will be p	ut	
	_	ember MAR indicated the			into place:	_	
		of Tramadol 50 mg was			The DON or Designee will do	5	
		25/24 between 7:00 a.m. and			random audits of residents		
	11:00 a.m., by LPN	13.			narcotic sheets to ensure that		
	d Dagidant 261a Cl	onozonom () 5 ma Controllad			they are documented correctly	У	
		onazepam 0.5 mg Controlled count of 14 tablets left. The			weekly for 4 weeks, then		
	1	on card contained 13 tablets of			bi-weekly for 8 weeks, then		
					monthly for 9 months.	0	
		he last dose signed out on the ecord was on 9/24/24 at 8:00			The results of the audits will b		
		ccord was on 9/24/24 at 8:00			reviewed at the monthly qualit	-	
	p.m.				assurance meetings. Change may be made to the auditing	;o	
	The clinical record	was reviewed on 9/29/24 at 1:29			process, based upon the resu	lte of	
		s order, dated 9/18/24,			the audits	113 01	
		ent received the Clonazepam 0.5			and addition		
	mg twice a day for	-					
	ing twice a day for	amilety disorder.					
	The resident's Sente	ember MAR indicated the					
	_	of Clonazepam 0.5 mg was					
		25/24 between 7:00 a.m. and					
	I		1		I		I

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

2UHH11 Facility ID: 000321

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 26

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155614	B. W	ING		09/30/2024	
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			UNTRY CLUB DRIVE		
LINCOLN	N HILLS OF NEW A	LBANY			LBANY, IN 47150		
	ı						
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCE		DATE
	11:00 a.m., by LPN	13					
	- Danidana 21- Clau						
		nazepam one half tablet of 0.5 rolled Drug Record had a count					
		he resident's medication card					
		s of the Clonazepam. The last					
	_	the Controlled Drug Record					
	was on 9/24/24 at 8	cou p.m.					
	The clincial record	was reviewed on 9/29/24 at 1:32					
		s order, dated 6/6/24, indicated					
		d the Clonazepam one half					
		25 mg) three times daily for					
	anxiety disorder.	23 mg/ times times daily for					
	anxiety disorder.						
	The resident's Sente	ember MAR indicated the					
	_	of Clonazepam one half tablet					
) was administered on 9/25/24					
		and 11:00 a.m., by LPN 3.					
	octween 7.00 a.m.	and 11.00 u.m., by El 11 3.					
	f. Resident 3's Tran	nadol 50 mg Controlled Drug					
		of 14 tablets left. The					
		on card contained 13 tablets of					
		last dose signed out on the					
		ecord was on 9/24/24 at 8:00					
	p.m.						
	•						
	The clincial record	was reviewed on 9/29/24 at 1:35					
	p.m., the physician'	s order, dated 6/30/23,					
		nt received the Tramadol 50					
	mg three times dail	y for chronic pain.					
	The resident's Septe	ember MAR indicated the					
	resident's last dose	of Tramadol 50 mg was					
	administered on 9/2	25/24 between 7:00 a.m. and					
	11:00 a.m., by LPN	13.					
	During an interview	v on 9/25/24 at 1:58 p.m., LPN 3					
		d have signed out each					
	narcotic as she pull	ed it.					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

2UHH11 Facility ID: 000321

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 26

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	` ′		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUIL		00	COMPL	
		155614	B. WING	G		09/30/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF				DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD UNTRY CLUB DRIVE		
LINCOLN	HILLS OF NEW A	LBANY		NEW AL	BANY, IN 47150		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		REFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	_	ration on 9/25/24 at 2:21 p.m., E t, the following was observed:					
	Resident 54's hydro	codone/APAP 5-325 mg					
		ecord had a count of 11 tablets					
	_	medication card contained 10					
		codone/APAP. The last dose					
	_	ontrolled Drug Record was on					
	9/24/24 at 8:30 p.m						
	p.m., the physician' indicated the reside	was reviewed on 9/29/24 at 1:40 s order, dated 8/28/24, nt received the 2 5-325 mg every 6 hours as					
	resident's last dose	ember MAR indicated the of hydrocodone 5-325 mg was 15/24 at 9:13 a.m., by LPN 4.					
	1	on 9/25/24 at 2:25 p.m., LPN 4 d have signed the narcotic out					
	DON (Director of N should sign narcotic Neither of the nurse	or on 9/26/24 at 8:39 a.m., the Nursing) indicated nurses as out once it was given. as did that. They needed to was correct and that there ascrepancies.					
	Scheduled Drugs, in " Step 2: Passing Immediately after a administered, the lie schedule drug is to information on the	1 Policy and Procedure for neluded but was not limited to, of Scheduled Drugs. dose of a scheduled drug is censed nurse administering the enter all of the following green sheet attached hereto as time of administration. Dose					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

2UHH11 Facility ID: 000321

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 26

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		COMPLETED		
		155614	B. WI	B. WING			09/30/2024	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LINCOLN HILLS OF NEW ALBANY (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			326 CO	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD DUNTRY CLUB DRIVE LBANY, IN 47150	•		
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OF TH		E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
TAG	TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION administered. Signature of nurse administering the dose. Remaining Doses" 3.1-25(b)(1)(c)			ind			DATE	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 2UHH11 Facility ID: 000321 If continuation sheet Page 26 of 26